sions pricing (Gain in CO2). These factors play
a significant role in assessing the environmental
impact and economic feasibility of renewable
energy projects. By accurately quantifying the
reduction in greenhouse gas emissions achieved
through the implementation of the hybrid wind-
photovoltaic system and assigning appropriate
monetary value to these emissions reductions,
we can better understand the full extent of the
project’s environmental benefits and its contribu-
tion to mitigating climate change and improved
air quality and public health.

It should also be noted that beyond the com-
mendable reductions in carbon emissions and the
mitigation of climate change, this transition will
create significant economic opportunities. It will
stimulate local job creation, reduce dependence
on imported fossil energy sources, and promote
technological advances in the renewable energy
sector. By seizing the opportunities offered lo-
cally through investment in renewable energies,
Dakhla can serve as a model for other regions,
demonstrating that it is possible to achieve a har-
monious balance between economic prosperity
and environmental well-being.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis of the NPV
Specification -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Energy produced 9,637,910 15,571,793 21,505,676 27,439,559 33,373,442 39,307,325 45,241,208

Electricity selling price 9,637,910 15,571,793 21,505,676 27,439,559 33,373,442 39,307,325 45,241,208

Discount rate 36,963,627 33,501,435 30,337,073 27,439,559 24,781,531 22,338,784 20,089,879

Initial investment cost 34,611,191 32,220,647 29,830,103 27,439,559 25,049,015 22,658,471 20,267,927

O&M 29,837,709 29,038,325 28,238,942 27,439,559 26,640,176 25,840,793 25,041,410

Figure 11. Sensitivity analysis of NPV for various key parameters

340

Ecological Engineering & Environmental Technology 2024, 25(7), 322–342

Acknowledgment

The authors wish to express their gratitude
and thanks to the entire academic staff of the Geo-
sciences Laboratory of the Ain Chock Faculty of
Sciences, for their availability and in particular
their judicious advice which contributed to the
writing of this article and provided us with the
methodological tools essential to its conduct. Fi-
nally, the authors thank all the reviewers for tak-
ing the time to review our manuscript.

REFERENCES

1. Abdelhady, S. 2021. Performance and cost evalua-
tion of solar dish power plant: sensitivity analysis of
levelized cost of electricity (LCOE) and net present